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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

CAPITAL ONE BANK
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vs.
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WELTMAN, WEINBERG & REIS CO., L.P.A.
436 Seventh Avenue, Suite 2718
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(412) 434-7955
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

CAPITAL ONE BANK

Plaintiff
Vs, Civil Action No

ELIZABETH A PILE
Defendant
COMPLAINT AND NOTICE TO DEFEND

You have been sued in court. If you wish to defend against the
claims set forth in the following pages, you must take action within
twenty (20) days after this complaint and notice are served, by entering
a written appearance personally or by an attorney and filing in writing
with the court your defenses or objections to the claims set forth
against you. You are warned that if you fail to do so the case may
proceed without you and a judgment may be entered against you by the
court without further notice for any money claimed in the complaint or
for any other claim or relief requested by the plaintiff. You may lose
money or property or other rights important to you.

YOU SHOULD TAKE THIS PAPER TO YOUR LAWYER AT ONCE. IF YOU DO NOT
HAVE A LAWYER OR CANNOT AFFORD ONE, GO TO OR TELEPHONE THE OFFICE SET
FORTH BELOW TO FIND OUT WHERE YOU CAN GET LEGAL HELP.

IF YOU CANNOT AFFORD TO HIRE A LAWYER, THIS OFFICE MAY BE ABLE
TO PROVIDE YOU WITH INFORMATION ABOUT AGENCIES THAT MAY OFFER LEGAL
SERVICES TO ELIGIBLE PERSONS AT A REDUCED FEE OR NO FEE.

COURT ADMINISTRATOR
CLEARFIELD COUNTY COURTHOUSE
230 EAST MARKET ST., SUITE 228
CLEARFIELD, PA 16830
(814) 765-2641, ext 1300-1301



COMPLAINT

1. Plaintiff, CAPITAL ONE BANK is a corporation with offices at 140

EAST SHORE DR GLEN ALLEN , VA 23059

2. Defendant is adult individual(s) residing at the address listed
below:
ELIZABETH A PILE

306 TREASURE LK
DU BOIS, PA 15801

3. Defendant applied for and received a credit card bearing the

account number 4862362372499270

4. Defendant made use of said credit card and has a current balance

due of $2090.15 , as of October 15, 2007

5. Defendant is in default by failing to make monthly payments when
due. As such, the entire balance is immediately due and payable to

Plaintiff.

6. Plaintiff is entitled to the addition of interest at the rate of
25.900% per annum on the unpaid balance from October 15, 2007 . A copy
of Plaintiff's STATMENT is attached hereto, marked as Exhibit "1" and

made a part hereof.



7. Although repeatedly requested to do so by Plaintiff, Defendant has

willfully failed and/or refused to pay the balance due to Plaintiff.

Wherefore, the Plaintiff prays for judgment in its favor and
against Defendant , ELIZABETH A PILE , INDIVIDUALLY , in the amount of
$2090.15 with continuing interest thereon at the rate of 25.900% per

annum from October 15, 2007 plus costs.

James/C.y Warmbrodt,b 42524

WEINBERG & REIS CO., L.P.A.
436 /Sevegnth Avenue, Suite 2718
Pitfsbuyfgh, PA 15219

34-7955

12-338-7130

807 C N Pit DKB

This law firm is a debt collector at pting to collect this debt for
our client and any information obtairled will be used for that purpose.



Law Offices of
Weltman, Weinberg & Reis Co., L.P.A.
436 Seventh Avenue, Suite 2718
Pittsburgh, PA 15219
(412) 434-7955

October 15, 2007

RE: CAPITAL ONE BANK vs. ELIZABETH A PILE

COURT #:

TO THE SHERIFF OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY:

PLEASE SERVE THE DEFENDANT (S) AT THE FOLLOWING ADDRESS (ES) :

ELIZABETH A PILE
306 TREASURE LK
DU BOIS, PA 15801

Please confirm service by sending notice to:

WELTMAN, WEINBERG & REIS CO., L.P.A.
436 Seventh Avenue, Suite 2718
Pittsburgh, PA 15219

(412) 434-7955

FAX: 412-338-7130

06156807 C N Pit DKB
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Show Mom your love!

Special savings for Capital One® Cardholders!

Save1 5 %

on your next purchase when
you use Promotion Code CAP66

(See reverse for details)
Save this code! Offer good all year long!

Call 1-800-FLOWERS® (1-800-356-9377) or Click www. 1800flowers.com today!

Remember: Mother’s Day is Sunday, May 14

(]
1-800-flowersYcom.

Your florist of choice.

CapitalOne

PLATINUM VISA ACCOUNT

MAR 08 - APR 07, 2006

4862-3623-7249-9270 Page1of 1
Account Summary Payments, Credits and Adjustments
Previous Balance $1,485.76
Payments, Credits and Adjusuments $.00 Transactions
Transactions $29.00
Finance Charges $33.03 1 07 APR  PAST DUE FEE $29.00
New Balance $1,547.79 Reminder: 1f we receive your minimum monthly payment on time for 12 consecutive billing
Minimum Amount Due $1,547.79 periods, this account will be reviewed for a possible return to your Non-lntroductory A.P.R.
Payment Due Date May 06, 2006 -
You were assessed a past due fee of $29.00 on 04/07/2006 because your minimurm payment was not
Total Credit Line $1,000 received by the due date of 04/07/2006. To aveid this fee in the future, we recommend that you
Total Available Credit $.00 allow at least 7 business days for your payment to reach Capital One.
Credit Line for Cash $1,000
Available Credit for Cash $.00
At your service

To call Customer Relations or to report a lost or stolen card:

1-800-903-3637

Fer free online account service and special customer offers, log on to:

www.capitalone.com

Send payments to:

Attn: Remittance Processing
Capital One Bank

P.O. Bax 790216

St. Louis, MO 63179-0216

59133F

CapitalOne

Bﬁi?lﬂf

Send inquiries 10:

Capital One
P.O. Box 30285
SLC, UT 84130-0285

Finance Charges Please see severse side for important in on
Bal. Periodic Correspondin,
s Pk Cmpmie  ERARCE
PURCHASES $535.18 .07096% 25.90% $11.77
CASH $966.49 .07096% 25.90% $21.26
ANNUAL PERCENTAGE RATE applied this period 25.90%

V¥ PLEASE RETURN PORTION BELOW WITH PAYMENT v

0000000 0 4862362372499270 07 1547790164061547794

New Balance $1,547.79
Minimum Amount Due $1,547.79
Payment Due Date May 06, 2006
Total enclosed $

Account Number: 4862-3623-7249-9270

1

P.O. Box 790216
St. Louis, MO 6

éapital One Bank

WluluelbbliHial
3179-0216

059133

Pleas: print mailing address and/or e-mail changes below using blue or black ink.

Street ApLd
Ciy Sate ZiIp
Heme Phone Alternate Phone

(<]
Ecmail Addresn

#9009892982937775¢ MAIL ID NUMBER
ELIZABETH A PILE
306 TREASURE LX
DU BOIS PA 15801-3007

Please write your azcount number on your check or money order made paysble to Capital One Bank and mail in the enclased envelope,



b

Get sweet savings on Mother’s Day gifts

for all the moms in your life !

1-800-FLOWERS.COM?® always promises you and all

the moms you love:
* Freshest flowers artistically designed

* Personal service 24/7 for delivery same day, any day
* 100% satisfaction and freshness guaranteed
* The finest selection of flowers, plants, gift baskets,

plush toys, gourmet foods and more

* Gifts exclusively designed for 1-800-FLOWERS.COM®

by leading brands you trust.

1-800-f|owers\com,

Your florist of choice.

Save1 ; on your next purchase when
you use Promotion Code CAP66

Save this code! Offer good all year long!

Call 1-800-FLOWERS® (1-800-356-9377)
or Click www.1800flowers.com today!

*Exclusive of applicable service and shipping charges and taxes, ftems may vary and are subject to availability,

delivery rules and times. Items can be ordered or.line and by phone only. Offers cannot be combined, may not

be available on all products and are subject to restrictions, limitations and blackout periods. Offer valid
through 12/31/06. Prices and charges are subjec: to change without notice. Void whese prohibited,

®© 2006 Capital One Services, Inc. Capital One is a federally registered service mark. Trademarks mentioned
herein are solely owned by their respective entity. All rights reserved. 1-800-FLOWERS is solely responsibte for
this offer and is not affiliated with Capital One. Capital One does not provide, endorse, or guarantee any
product or service shown here. By responding to this offer, you may be communicating information about
yourself to the company that provides this product—far example. that you are a Capital One customer.

2006 1-800-FLOWERS.COM, INC

1-800-FLOWERS.COM® uses Secure Socket Layer (S5L) encryption technalogy to secure its website,

1, How To Avoid A Financa Charge.
‘I'a Grace Pariod. You will have 8 minimum grace period of

25 doys without finsnce charge on new purchases, new
balnnca transiers, new npeuu purchases end new other
charges if you pav your tots! “New Balance™, in

ARSI 0V A0 AR |||II (|

07R03 0 0100
69133F

penivn

In the enclosed remittance envelope and (2) your payment 13 received In our processing center by 3

1 d. Teporary Reduction in Finance

2, Aversge Daily Batance (In

Noilice for pay below,
and in time Im it lo be credited by your nexi siatement
closing date. Theie is no grace period on cash advances
ond special transfers. In addition, there is no grace period
on any tanssction if you do not pay the 108l *New
balance.”

Actruing Finance Chargs. Transactions which ase not
subject 1o a grace perod are assessed finance chaige 1}
trom the date of the transaction o1 2 from tho dote the
transaction is processed to your Aceount or 3} from the
first calendar day of the current ballmg period. Additionally,
H you did not pay the "New Bslance™ from the previous
billing period in tull, finance charges continue to accrue 10
mr unpaid balance unil the unpaid batance is paid in full.

s means that you may still owe finance charges, even if
you pay the entire New Batence indicated on the front of
your s1atement by the next sistement closing date, but did

not do so for the previcus month. Unpaid finance chasges
are added 1o the applicable segment of your Account.

o

1'1:. Mininwm Finance Charge. For each bifling period that

your account is subject to a finance charge, & minimum
total FINANCE CHARQE of $0.60 will bo imposed. If the
total finance charge resutting from the application of
periodic rate(s) is less than $0.50, we will subtract that
amount from the 30.50 minimum and the ditference will be
billed 1o the purchase segment of your sccount.

8. We reserve the

1 10 NOT 859CS3 ony of all finance charges for any given

bili nq petiod.
chuding New Purchasas),

a. Finnnoe chaige is calcumed'ov multiplying the daity
batance of each segment of your sccount (e.g., cash
advence, purchase, special transfer, and upeual purchase)
by tho corresponding deily periodic ratels) that has been
previously disciosed to you. At the end of each day during
the billing pericd, we apply the dally periodic rate for each
segment of your gccount 1o the dally balance of each
sepment. Then at the end of the billing period, we add wp
the results of these daily calaulations to arrive at your
periodic finance chaige for each segment. We add up the
resuits from esch segment to arive &t the total penodic
finance chasge tor yous sccoum. To the dally belsnce
tor each segment of your account, we 1ske the beglnning
balance for each segment and edd any new transactions
and any renodlc finance charge calculaied on the pvevlmn
day's balanco for that segmont, Wo then subtract
payments or ceedits posted as of that day that are nllnca(ed
10 that segment. This gives us the separaie daily balance
tor esch segment of your account. However, if you paid the
New Batance shown on your previous statement in full {or
if your new balsnce was 2er0 of a credit amount), hew
transactions which post 10 your purchase of special
purchase segments gre not added to the daily balances. We
calcudate the average daily balance by sdding all the dally
balances together ard dividing the sum by the number of
the days in the cum:m billing cycle. To calculate your 1otal
finance charge, m your average daily belence by the
daily poriodic rate and ¥ the number of days in the billing
period. Due to rounding on a daily basis, there may be 8
slight variance between this calculation and the amount of
fnance d\a?a actually asst

If the code Z o1 N appears on the front of tis siatement
next 10 “Batance Rote Applicd To,” we multiply the
average daily balance of each segmemt by your monthly

F

peiiodic rate. To obiain the sverage dally balence for the
hlllmg period covered by this statement, we take the
beginning

balance ol esch segment esch day, add any new

ransaclions 10 each segment, and sublrect any paymenis
or credits. {If the code N appears on the from of thig
statement next 10 °Balance Rete Applied To,” we also
subtract any unpeid finance charge included in the bslance
o1 each s ent.) This gives us the dally balance of each

segment. Then, we add up all tho daily balances for cach
segment for the Dbilling period and divi by the toa!
number ot days in the billing pericd. This gives us the
average daily balance of each segment.

3. Annual Percentage Rates [APRI.

a. The term *Annual Percentage Rate® may appesr a9
“APR" on the tront of this stotement.

. i the code P {Pime)}, L (3-mo. LIBOR), C (Centficate of
Deposit), or S (Bankcard Prime) appears on the front of
1his stsiement next to the periodic raiels), the periodic
18tes snd corresponding ANNUAL PERCENTAGE RATES
may vary quarnterly and may increase or deciease based
on the stated indices, 8s found in The Wal/ Strect
Joumnal, plus the margin previously disciosed 10 you.
These changes will be eftective on the first day of your
Hlllng period covered by vuuv pedodic statemem ending
in the months January, Apiil, July and oher,

. If the code D (ane) F (1-mo. LIBOR) or G {3-mo.
LIBOR Repriced Monthly} sppears on the iront of your
statement next to the periodic rato{s), the periodic rates
and corresponding ANNUAL PERCENTAGE RATES may
vary monthly and may Increase or decrease based on the
stated indices, as found in The Wall Street Joumal, plus
the margin previously disclosed to you. nges
will b eHective on the first day of your billing poriod
each month,

4. Asseszment of Late, Overlimit and Retumned Paymaent Fees.
Your accoum will be assessed no more than Two of the tees
listed here that occur duiing any billing period. Under the
terms of your customer agreement, we feserve the right to
waive or nol 1o gssess any fees withoul prior notification to
ruu without waiving our right to assess the same or similar
eea at a laier time.

onewing Your Account. If 3 membership fee
uuueom on the front of this siatement. you have
days trom the date this statement wes meited to you to
avoid paying the fee o1 to have such tee credited 1o you
it you cancel your account. During this period, you may
continue 10 use your account without having to pay the
membership fee. To cance! your 8CCOURL, you must
namv us by l:al!lnq our Customer Relations Depanmen

mﬁnr “New Balance™ in full (excluding the

membe fec) prior to the end ol tho thiny-day petiod.

6. Hf You Close Your Accost. You n request 1o dose

account by calling our Clmomev Relations
manmem You must destroy your credit card(s) and
account access checks, cancel all preauthorized billing,
and cease u&n‘;’ yous sccount. If you do not cancel
preauthorized billing arangements, we will consider
receipt of a charge your suthorization 10 reopen
sccount, Additionally, your sccount will not be
until you pay sll smounts you owe us including: any
transactions you have authorized, finance charges, past

fees, overiimit fees, tctumed payment fees, cash
advance fees and any other foes essessed to your
account. You sse responsible for these smounts whether
they eppear on your account 81 the time you request 10
dose the account or they are incuried subseguent 1o
your request to close the account. This may rmll in
char appearing on r account attor

e the ac gcumy?:be closed or lhewu of

14

n

vouv secount it it has nlvamty hcen closed. For example,
and we

recclve the transaction from (he mcvchnm after your
account has boen closed, your account will be reopened,
the amount of the charge will bo added to youw accoun,
will be responsible for pavmem If there is 8
mem rship fee for your account, the fee will continue
10 be charged, to the exieni permlnnd by law, until the
occount balance has bean paid in full 8s defined sbove,
Using Your Account.Your card or account cannot ba
used in connection with any intemet gambling
transactions.
Notice About Elactronic Check Conversion. When you
provide a check as payment, you authorize us either 10
use information from your check to moke s one-time
electronic fund transfer from your bank accour or o
process the 'mymem as a check transaction. When we
use information trom your check to make an elecionic
fund transter, funds may be withdrawn trom youl bank
account as s0on as the same day we receive
payment, ond you will not receive your check ba:k from
your fii financial institution.

BILLING RIGHTS SUMMARY

{in Case Of Erois Or Questions About Your Bill}

It you think your bill is wrong, or if you need more
information on a tansagtion or bill, writg 10 us on 8
separate shoot as soon as possible at the addross for
inquiries shown on the front of this statement, We must
hear trom you no tater than 60 days atter we sent you the
first bill on which the error or problem appeared. You can
call our Cusiomer Relations number, bt doing 50 will not
preserve your rights. In your lctter, give us the tollowing
information: yout name and account number, the dallar
amount of the suspected ero1, a desciiption of the errar
and an explsnailon, If possible, of why you belleve there Is
an eror; ot i{ you need more infarmation, a description of
the item you are unsure abowt. You do not have o pay unv
amount in question while we are investigatl

are stil obllguleo to pay the pars of your bil lhm ame nol
in question. While we investigate your question, we cannot
1eport you as delinguent or take any acion 10 collect the
amount you question.

t.1 Special Rule For Credit Card Purchases

@

H you have 8 problem with the quality of propeny or
services that you purchased with a credit card and you
have tried in good faith 1o correet the problem with the
merchant, you may have the right not 10 pay the temaining

amount due on the plopenv or services. You have this
pretection onl n the purchose pdw was more than
350.00 and lle purchase was made in youv home state or
within 100 miles of your msiling address. (i1 we own or
opesate the merchant, or if we malled vau the
sdvenisement for the propeny or services, all purchases
afe covered regardicas of amount or location of purchase.)
Please 10 gign afl

1" Does not agply to consumer non-credit card accounts
= Does not apply to business ron-credit cord accounts

Capital One supports information privacy protection: see our
website at www.capitalone.com.

Capital One is a federally registoted service muk ot Capita!
One Rnancial Carporation. All rights reserved. © 2003
Capital One 01LGLBAK

amt Notics: Payments you mall to us will be credited 1o your accoum as of the business cay we recelve ll provided (1) you send the battom pontion of this statement and your check
p.m noon PT}. Please allow at least five (5) business days tor postal delivery.

Paymems roccived by us 8t any other location or in any othes form may nol be :rcdued as ol vhe day we mmwe mcm Qur business days are Monday through Sﬂ!uvdﬂ’ excluding bolidays.
Piease do not use steples, paper clips, eic. when preparing your paymen: {

account for the amount of the cheel
us 1o make & charge against your bank account using the

prepa When you send ( you authorize us 1o make a one-time electronic transfer debit
“This suthorizetion applies to alt checks received during the billing cvcle even if sem by someono efse. I we cannot process the transfer, you autherize
check, a paper dratt or other jtem.

om your bank




VERIFICATION

CAPITAL ONE BANK
vs

PILE, ELIZABETH A

The undersigned does hereby verify subject to the penalties of 18 Pa.C.S. Section 4904 relating to unsworn
falsification to authorities, that he/she is, MARITZA ROBERTS, Authorized Agent, of CAPITAL ONE BANK,
Plaintiff Herein, that he/she is duly authorized to make this Declaration, and that the facts set forth in the foregoing
Complaint in Civil Action are true and correct to the best of his/her knowledge, information and belief.

[ Lo

MARITZA ROBERTS

s i i—

Notary.Public
MYRA PRINDLE
' Notary Public
ngnnett County Georgia
sy Commission Expires July 31st 2004
4862362372499270
A049

WELTMAN, WEINBERG & REIS CO., L.P.A.



In The Court of Common Pleas of Clearfield County, Pennsylvania

Service # 1 of 1 Services Sheriff Docket # 103438
CAPITAL ONE BANK : Case# 07-1857-CD

VS.

ELIZABETH A. PILE

TYPE OF SERVICE COMPLAINT
SHERIFF RETURNS

NOW April 03, 2008 AFTER DILIGENT SEARCH IN MY BAILIWICK | RETURNED THE WITHIN COMPLAINT "NOT
FOUND" AS TO ELIZABETH A. PILE, DEFENDANT. WHEREABOUTS UNKNOWN.

SERVED BY: /
Q/O’?'/&/&
APR 03 7024
Return Costs @
William A. Shaw
PURPOSE VENDOR CHECK # AMOUNT Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts
SURCHARGE WELTMAN 3077153 10.00
SHERIFF HAWKINS  WELTMAN 3077153 3243

Sworn to Before me This
. So Answers,

5} /
Ch;@ - Ha

Sheriff

Day of 2008




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY,

CAPITAL ONE BANK
Plaintiff

vs.

ELTIZABETH A PILE

Defendant

CIVIL DIVISION

No: 985 TCD

PENNSYLVANIA

COMPLAINT IN CIVIL ACTION

FILED ON BEHALF OF

Plaintiff

COUNSEL OF RECORD OF

THIS PARTY:

James C. Warmbrodt, 42524
WELTMAN, WEINBERG & REIS CO., L.P.A.

436 Seventh Avenue,

Pittsburgh, PA 15219

(412) 434-7955
FAX: 412-338-7130

| hereby sorify thls

.. 06156807 C N Pit DKB

Suite 2718

te be atrue

and attestad capy of the original
statement flled in this case.

Attest.

NOV 13 2007

tts A foee

Prothonotary/
Clerk of Courts



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

CAPITAL ONE BANK

Plaintiff
vs. Civil Action No

ELIZABETH A PILE
Defendant
COMPLAINT AND NOTICE TO DEFEND

You have been sued in court. If you wish to defend against the
claims set forth in the following pages, you must take action within
twenty (20) days after this complaint and notice are served, by entering
a written appearance personally or by an attorney and filing in writing
with the court your defenses or objections to the claims set forth
against you. You are warned that if you fail to do so the case may
proceed without you and a judgment may be entered against you by the
court without further notice for any money claimed in the complaint or
for any other claim or relief requested by the plaintiff. You may lose
money or property or other rights important to you.

YOU SHOULD TAKE THIS PAPER TO YOUR LAWYER AT ONCE. IF YOU DO NOT
HAVE A LAWYER OR CANNOT AFFORD ONE, GO TO OR TELEPHONE THE OFFICE SET
FORTH BELOW TO FIND OUT WHERE YOU CAN GET LEGAL HELP.

IF YOU CANNOT AFFORD TO HIRE A LAWYER, THIS OFFICE MAY BE ABLE
TO PROVIDE YOU WITH INFORMATION ABOUT AGENCIES THAT MAY OFFER LEGAL
SERVICES TO ELIGIBLE PERSONS AT A REDUCED FEE OR NO FEE.

COURT ADMINISTRATOR
CLEARFIELD COUNTY COURTHOUSE
230 EAST MARKET ST., SUITE 228
CLEARFIELD, PA 16830
(814) 765-2641, ext 1300-1301



COMPLAINT

1. Plaintiff, CAPITAL ONE BANK is a corporation with offices at 140

EAST SHORE DR GLEN ALLEN , VA 23059

2. Defendant is adult individual(s) residing at the address listed
below:

ELIZABETH A PILE
306 TREASURE LK
DU BOIS, PA 15801

3. Defendant applied for and received a credit card bearing the

account number 4862362372499270

4. Defendant made use of said credit card and has a current balance

due of $2090.15 , as of October 15, 2007

5. Defendant is in default by failing to make monthly payments when
due. As such, the entire balance is immediately due and payable to

Plaintiff.

6. Plaintiff is entitled to the addition of interest at the rate of
25.900% per annum on the unpaid balance from October 15, 2007 . A copy
of Plaintiff's STATMENT is attached hereto, marked as Exhibit "1" and

made a part hereof.



7. Although repeatedly requested to do so by Plaintiff, Defendant has

willfully failed and/or refused to pay the balance due to Plaintiff.

Wherefore, the Plaintiff prays for judgment in its favor and
against Defendant , ELIZABETH A PILE , INDIVIDUALLY , in the amount of

$2090.15 with continuing interest thereon at the rate of 25.900% per

annum from October 15, 2007 plus costs.

.| Warmbrodt,b 42524

,1 WEINBERG & REIS CO., L.P.A.
th Avenue, Suite 2718
sburgh, PA 15219

This law firm is a debt collector at pting to collect this debt for
our client and any information obtairled will be used for that purpose.



Law Offices of
Weltman, Weinberg & Reis Co., L.P.A.
436 Seventh Avenue, Suite 2718
Pittsburgh, PA 15219
(412) 434-7955

October 15, 2007

RE: CAPITAL ONE BANK vs. ELIZABETH A PILE

COURT #:

TO THE SHERIFF OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY:

PLEASE SERVE THE DEFENDANT (S) AT THE FOLLOWING ADDRESS (ES):

ELTIZABETH A PILE
306 TREASURE LK
DU BOIS, PA 15801

Please confirm service by sending notice to:

WELTMAN, WEINBERG & REIS CO., L.P.A.
436 Seventh Avenue, Suite 2718
Pittsburgh, PA 15219

(412) 434-7955

FAX: 412-338-7130

06156807 C N Pit DKB
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Show Mom your love!

Special savings for Capital One® Cardholders!

Save1 5 %

on your next purchase when
you use Promotion Code CAP66

{See reverse for details)
Save this cade! Offer good all year long!

-

Call 1-B00-FLOWERS® (1-800-356-9377) or Click www.1800flowers.com today!

Remember: Mother’s Day is Sunday, May 14

(]
1-800-flowersYcom.

Your florist of choice.

003
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Capital One

PLATINUM VISA ACCOUNT

MAR 08 - APR 07, 2005

4862-3623-7249-9270 Pagelof 1
Account Summary Payments, Credits and Adjustments
Previous Balance $1,485.76
Payments, Credits and Adjustments $.00 Transactions
Transactions £29.00
Finance Charges $33.03 1 07 APR  PAST DUE FEE $29.00
New Balance $1,547.79 Reminder: If we receive your minimum monthly payment on time for 12 consecutive billing
Minimum Amount Due $1,547.79 periods, this account will be reviewed for a possible return to your Non-Introductory A.P.R.
Payment Due Date May 06, 2006 .

You were assessed a past due fee of $29.00 on 04/07/2006 because your minimum payment was not
Total Credit Line $1,000 received by the due m of 04/07/2006. To avoid this fee in the future, we recommend that you
Total Available Credit $.00 allow at least 7 business days for your payment to reach Capital One.
Credit Line for Cash $1,000
Available Credit for Cash $.00
At your service F‘XHH A

N

To cll Customer Relations or to report a lost or stolen card:

1-800-903-3637

Far free online sccount service and specisd austomer offers, log on to:
wrww.capitalone.com

Send payments to: Send inquiries to:
Amn: Remitiance Processing

Capital One Bank Capital One
P.O. Box 790216 P.O. Box 30285

St Louis, MO 63179-0216 SLC, UT 84130-0285

¥ PLEASE RETURN PORTION BELOW WITH PAYMENT

w

3

>

("]
New Balance $1,547.79
Minimum Amount Due $1,547.79
Payment Due Date May 08, 2006
Total enclosed $
Account Number: 4862-3623-7249-9270

Capital One Bank
P.0. Box 790216 Lilsdualndedslbl

St. Louis, MO 63179-0216

III'IIIIIIIIIII'IIIIIIIIlllllllll'lIlllIIIIIIIIIIIIII'IIIII'I'

o

l

Finance Charges Please see reverse side for important information
Bse Pk Cpeie HURGE
PURCHASES $535.18 .07096% 25.90% $11.77
CASH $966.49 07096% 25.90% $2126
ANNUAL PERCENTACE RATE applied this period 25.90%

\4

0000000 0 4862362372499270 07 1547790164061547794

Plecse print mailing addrexs andfor -mail changes below using blue or binck ink.

Swrect ApL#
Gty Sate P
Home Phone Ahernate Phone

2
Emal) Addrews

[——] #9009892982937775¢ MAYL ID NUMBER
=wmm ELIZABETE A PILE

o ——— 306 TREASURE LK

* =mmem DU BOIS PA 15801-9007

]

o e——

© mmmm fulliddibildlonsalllllbdliedalbdil

Please write your account number on your check or money order made  payable to Capital One Bank and mail in the enclased envelope.

r



Get sweet savings on Mother’s Day gifts

for all the moms in your life !

1-800-FLOWERS.COM® always promises you and all

the moms you love:
* Freshest flowers artistically designed

* Personal service 24/7 for delivery same day, any day
* 100% satisfaction and freshness guaranteed
* The finest selection of flowers, plants, gift baskets,

plush toys, gourmet foods and more

* Gifts exclusively designed for 1-800-FLOWERS.COM®

by leading brands you trust.

[’
1-800-f|owers\zom,

Your florist of choice.

0 *
on your next purchase when
S d Ve youyuse Promgtlon Code CAP66

Save this code! Offer good all year long!

Call 1-800-FLOWERS® (1-800-356-9377)

or Click www.1800flowers.com today!

*Exclusive of applicable service and shipping charges and 1axes. tiems may vary and are subject 10 availability,

delivery rules and times. ftems can be ordered online and by phone only. Offers cannot be combined, may not
be available on all products and are subject 10 restrictions, limiations and blackout periods. Offer valid

through 12/31/06. Prices and charges are subject to change without notice. Void where prohibited.
© 2006 Capital One Services, Inc. Capital One is a federally registered service mark, Trademarks mentioned

herein are solely owned by their respective entity.

All rightts reserved. 1-800-FLOWERS is solely responsible for

this offer and is not affiliated with Capital Onz. Capital One does not provide, endorse, or guarantee any

product or service shown here.

responding to this offes, you may be communicating information about

yourself to the company that provides this product—for example, that you are a Capital One customer.

D 2006 1-B00-FLOWERS.COM, INC.

£1-800-FLOWERS.COM® uses Secure Socket Layer (S51) encryption technology to secure its website.

1. How To Avold A Firance
a. Gracs Pariod. You will have o minimum quuz period of

25 days without finence chal aYe on new puichases, new
balaneo lmnslc:s, new special purchases md mw other
charges it you pav your total “New Balance™,

h the Noiice for pay below,

LT NII AR A O |||II (|

Import: we
in the enciosed reminance envelope and (2) your payment is received in our processing cener bv 3p.m. ET (12 business da
Payments received by us at any other location of m Any other form mny nol be credhed s ol the day we receive them. Our business days are Monday through Sulurdny. excluding hotidays.

art Notice: Paymems you msfl to us will be crediled 10 your sccoum 8s of

b. A:u'ulq Finance

fe

T4d. Temporary

2. A Daily Batance (inckading N es).
a. Finance chage is c.uluﬂnen by mmlpr lm uuv
occoun

b. If the code
averape dafly batance of each segment by your monthly

and In time fol i1 10 be credited by your next statement
closing date. There is no grace period on cash advances
and specis! lrmslem In addition, there is no grace period
w\ any 1rensaction if you do not pay the total “New

Transactions which ate not
subject 10 a giace period are assessed finance chaige 1)
from the date of the transaction or 2) from the dote the
wransaction is processed to Account or J) from the
first calendar day of the umml billing period. Additionally,
if you did not pay the * lance” trom the previous
billing period in fuft, ﬁnmce chsrges continue 10 accrue 1o
¥ouv unpaid balance umil the unpaid balance is paid in hdl.
his means that you ma‘a still owe finsnce charges, even |f
you pay the entire New Balance indicaied on the fromt of
your statemen: by the nex: statemen closing date, but did
not do so for the previous month, Unpaid finance chmges
2re added 10 the applicable segment 0! yowr Account.
Minimum Finance Charge, For each biling period that
your sccount is subject to a finance chamge, 8 minimwn
total RNANCE CHARGE of $0. 50 wﬂl be unposed If the
1otal finance charge ing the application of your
periodic retels) is less then $O.| 50 we will subtriact that
&mount from the $0.50 minimum and the ditference will be

s& segment
Reduction in Finance Chargs. We ieserve the
right to not assess any or all finance chaiges for any given
tilling period.

balance of esch {e.

advance, purchase, spcaal transier, and muul puvd'mse)
by the eoneqamﬁng daily peno&c rato(a) that has been

previously disciosad to you, At the end of esch day during
the hilling period, we spply the dsity periodic rate {or each

segm.
the results of these dail ulujniom 1o artive at
penodic finonce charge for each segment. We add up me
results from each segment to arrive at the totat periodic
finance charge tor your sccount. To get the dally balance
for each segment D! your account, we take the beginning
balance for each segmemt and add any new 1ensactions
and any pedodic finance charge calculsied on the previous
day's balanco for that sagment. We then subtract any

payments or credits posted as of thot doy that are alflocated 8.

10 thet segmen. This glves us the separate dally batance
for each segment of your sccount. However, Il you paid the
New Balance shown on your previous statemen in full ior
i your new balance was 2ero or 8 credit amount), new
transactions which post to your purchase ot speciat
purchase segmemis are not added to the dally balances, We
calcuiste the average daily balance by uddng il the dnllv
balances together and dividing the sum by the mumber of
the days in the umcm billing cycde. To calculate your 1018}
finance charge, muhi your sverage daily balance by the
daily perodic rato and y the number of daya in the billing
pariod, Due 10 rouniing on o daily basis, there may be &
slight variance between this calculstion and the smount of
finance charge actuslly assessed.

o1 N appears on the from of this slnmm:m
next to “Balsnce Rate Applied To,” we muttply the

periodic 1a1e. To obiain the aversge daily balance for the
billis ing period covered by this statement, we take the

begining balance of each segmem esch day, add any new

Transactions 10 each segment, and subtiact any paymoems
of credits. (M the code N appears on the tront of this
statement nexi to "Balance Rate Appiled To,” we also
subtract any unpaid finance charge included in the balance
of each se .) This gives us the daily balance of each
segment. we add wp el the daily balances for cach
segmem for the billing period and divide by the tolal
number of days in the billing period. Thli gives us the
average daily balance of each segmem

3. Arrual Percertage Rates |APRI.

a. The term “Arnual Percemage Rmn muv sppear as
"APR" on the from of this stot
. if the code P (Pdme), L (3-mo LIBOR) C {Conificate of
Depesh), or § (Benkcard Prime) appears on the fiont of
thiz statement next Io the perodic eate(s), the periodic
rmes and conesponding ANNUAL PERCENTAGE RATES
may vary quanerly and may incresse or decrease besed
on the stated indices, as found in The Wall Street
Joumal, plus the margin previsusly disclosed 10 you
These changes will be etfective on the first day of your
billing period mveved by your pedodic mlanem ending
in the months January, Apsil, ng Octobel
1§ the code D (Pv(me) ¥ (l-mu UBOR) or G (3-mn
LIBOR Repriced Monthiy} rs on the front of your
statement nexa to the periodc rate(s}, the perodic fates
and com ANNUAL PERCENTAGE RATES may
vary monthly and may increase or decrease based on the
stated indices, as found in The Wall Strest Joumal. plus
the margin pmdoudv disctosed to you.
will be eflective on the first day of yous billing penod

each month,

Ama!m;m-ﬂnw ont Fees.
Il be assessed no more than wo of the fees

lrsu:d here mm ocxan during any billing period. Under the
1erms of your customer sgreement, we eserve the dght to
waiive or not to essess any fees withow prior notification 1o

without waiving our right 10 sssess lhe same or similar
'% a1 s later time.

Your Account. If 8 membership tee

-4

L

-appeusonlhe {ront of this statemem, you have 30

days from the date this statement was mailed to you to
l-yvnd paying the fee or to have such fee cvggiwd 10 you
you came! sccount, During this period, you may
continuee vour account without having 10 pav the
manbelsﬂp fee. To cancel your account,
nulliy us by calling our Customer Relations Depanmem
puvmnxn “Now Balsnce” in full {excluding the
mem! ¥ lee) pnm to the end of the thiny-day pericd.
" You Ohu . You can request 10 close
aceount bv l:smng our Customer Retations
gxmmem You must destroy your credit CBld(B) snd
account access checks, cance! all presuthorized bi
nndccaseusngmuwn. If you do
orized bi billing e we will consider
feceipt of 8 chay authorization 1o reopen
accou. Mdhlnf?:llmn accoum will not be Jw
until you pay alt amounts you owe us including: any
tansactions you have suthorized, fingnce charges, past
due fees, overdimit fees, retumed poyment lees, cash

charges appearing on your account aftes you havo
the account 1o be closed of the of

wuv account if it has ulrzadv been closed. For example,
and we

1 you
recdve me mnsncllon fiom |he mevchum uher your
account has been cle , your sccoum be reapened,
memmoimedurgenl)beaddedmywrnccmln
and will be responsible for payment. If thero is 2
memmsfip fee for your sccoum, the fee will continue
10 be charged, 10 the exiem pemitted by law, until the
accoun balance has been paid in hll os defined above.
7. Uw Your Account.Your ¢ard of account cannot be
used in conneclion with any intemet gambling
tensactlons.
Notice About Electronic Check Convarsion. When you
provide a check as payment, you authorize us eﬂher to
use infosmation trom your check to moke o one-time
electronic tund transter trom your bank account or to
we

o

process the ravmem 89 o check transaction.
use information trom your check to mske an elecuonic
fund 1ansfer, funds may be withdrawn from your bank
account as soon 8s the same day we receive your
payment. and you will not receive your check ha::k fiom
your financial institution.

BlLLlMi RIEHTS SUMMARY
Case Ot Emors Or Questions About Your Bill)
"youmlnkwuvlﬂl is wrong, or if you need more
informetion on & transaction o1 bill, write 10 us on a
scparote sheet g5 soon as possible a1 the addiess tor
inquirics shown on the Iromt of this matement. We must
hear from you no later than 60 days atier we semt you the
first bill on which the erros or problem appeared, You can
cal our Customer Relations numbe, bt doing 80 will not
plesewe your rights. In your letter, give us the following
miormation: you name and account mumber, the dallar

amoum of the suspected ermor, & description of the enor
and an expianation, it wsslble ot you belleve there is
an emor; o1 If you need morse information, a description of
the item you sre unsuie sboul, You do nol hnve 10 pay any

amoura in question while we are investigatt you
are still ooagmcd 10 pay the pants of your bil mal are not
in question. While we investigate question, we cannat
repoft you = de(lnquam or 1gke any scucn 1o collect the
Emou you quzslmn

.1 Special Rule For Credit Card Purchsses

1f you have a preblam with the quslity of propeny or
senvices that you purchased with a ciedit card and you
have tried in cpod falth 10 correct the problem with the
meichant, you may have the right not 1o pay the remeining
amoun due on the pioperty or services, You have this
pmmm only when the purchase price was mosg than
$50.00 ond purchase was made in your hcme siate of
within 100 miles of your msiling address. (If we own or
operste the merchant, or If we malled vnu the
adventiscmemt for the property or services, all purchases
are covered regardless of smowmt or loeation of purchese.)
Please to -m all

+ Does not apply to consumer non-credit eard occounts
4 Does not spply to business non-credit cord sccounts

Capital One suppons information privacy protection: see our
website 81 www.capitatone.com.

Capitsl One is 8 fedenlly registered senice murk of Capital
One Fnancial Corporation, All fights reserved, © 2003
Caphal One O1LGLBAK

Please do no1 use stapies, paper d‘[: elc. when prepasing your paym,

account for the amoum of the chec!
us 10 make & charge sgainst your bank account using the

of the business day

When you send us 8 check(s),

receive it, provided (1) you send the botiom portion of this ststement snd your check
noon PT]. Please allow at least five (5)

vs for postal defivery.

you authorize us to make 8 one-time electronic transfer debit fiom your bank
This uumonxnmn apptics 10 all meci.s received during lhe billing cyde even if sent by someone else. i we cannot process the transter, you authorize
k, 8 paper diaft or othes item.




VERIFICATION

CAPITAL ONE BANK
Vs

PILE, ELIZABETH A

The undersigned does hereby verify subject to the penalties of 18 Pa.C.S. Section 4904 relating to unsworn
falsification to authorities, that he/she is, MARITZA ROBERTS, Authorized Agent, of CAPITAL ONE BANK,
Plaintiff Herein, that he/she is duly authorized to make this Declaration, and that the facts set forth in the foregoing
Complaint in Civil Action are true and correct to the best of his/her knowledge, information and belief.

7

F

" MARITZA ROBERTS

il e

NotaryPublic
)\‘,7‘~5!!'.) ) ,’,‘fl;i{l\,:")l'f'
A
Gwinoed Lo
sty Comimission Zxr o
4862362372499270
A049

WELTMAN, WEINBERG & REIS CO., L.P.A.



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

CIVIL DIVISION
CAPITAL ONE BANK
Plaintiff : No. 07-1857-CD
Vs. PRAECIPE TO REINSTATE COMPLAINT
ELIZABETH A PILE
Defendant(s) FILED ON BEHALF OF
Plaintiff
COUNSEL OF RECORD OF
THIS PARTY:

James C. Warmbrodt, Esquire

PA ID #42524

WELTMAN, WEINBERG & REIS CO., L.P.A.
1400 Koppers Buidling

436 Seventh Avenue

Pittsburgh, PA 15219

(412) 434-7955

WWR#6156807 rea

FIETED ey o

. /GCJ&/ lomp!
W“‘”“,&ﬁ%f courmgul\s}dﬂd fo
Susif-

Prothonotary
&



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

“CIVIL DIVISION
CAPITAL ONE BANK' o
Plaintiff
Vs. Civil Action No. 07-1857-CD
ELIZABETH A PI-LE
Defendant(s)

PRAECIPE TO REINSTATE COMPLAINT

Kindly reinstate the Complaint in the above captioned matter.

WELTMAN, WEINBERG & REIS CO.,L.P.A.

By: ;

James C. Werthbrodt, Esquire

PAID #424

WELTMAN, WEINBERG & REIS CO.,L.P.A.

1400 Kogppeys Buidling
436 Sepenyff Avenue
Pittsbiygeh, PA 15219

(412) 434-7955

WWR #6156807



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

CAPITAL ONE BANK
Plaintiff

vs.

ELIZABETH A PILE

Defendant

CIVIL DIVISION

No:

COMPLAINT IN CIVIL ACTION

FILED ON BEHALF OF
Plaintiff

COUNSEL OF RECORD OF
THIS PARTY:

James C. Warmbrodt,b 42524

WELTMAN, WEINBERG & REIS - CO., L.

436 Seventh Avenue, Suite 2718.
Pittsburgh, PA 15219

(412) 434-7955

FAX: 412-338-7130

06156807 C N Pit DKB

P.A.



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

CAPITAL ONE BANK

Plaintiff
vSs. Civil Action No

ELIZABETH A PILE

Deféndant

COMPLAINT AND NOTICE TO DEFEND

© You have been sued in court. If you wish to defend against the
claims set forth in the following pages, you must take action within
twenty (20) days after this complaint and notice are served, by entering
a written appearance personally or by an attorney and filing in writing
with the court your defenses or objections to the claims set forth
against you. You are warned that if you fail to do so the case may
proceed without you and a judgment may be entered against you by the
court without further notice for any money claimed in the complaint or
for any other claim or relief requested by the plaintiff. You may lose
money or property or other rights important to you.

YOU SHOULD TAKE THIS PAPER TO YOUR LAWYER AT ONCE. IF YOU DO NOT
HAVE A LAWYER OR CANNOT AFFORD ONE, GO TO OR TELEPHONE THE OFFICE SET ...
FORTH BELOW TO FIND OUT WHERE YOU CAN GET LEGAL HELP.

IF YOU CANNOT AFFORD TO HIRE A LAWYER, THIS OFFICE MAY BE ABLE
TO PROVIDE YOU WITH INFORMATION ABOUT AGENCIES THAT MAY OFFER LEGAL
SERVICES TO ELIGIBLE PERSONS AT A REDUCED FEE OR NO FEE.

COURT ADMINISTRATOR
CLEARFIELD COUNTY COURTHOUSE
230 EAST MARKET ST., SUITE 228
CLEARFIELD, PA 16830
(814) 765-2641, ext 1300-1301



COMPLAINT

1. Plaintiff, CAPITAL ONE BANK is a corporation with offices at 140

EAST SHORE DR GLEN ALLEN , VA 23059

2. Defendant is adult individual (s) residing at the address listed

below:
ELIZABETH A PILE

306 TREASURE LK
DU BOIS, PA 15801

3. Defendant applied for and received a credit card bearing the

account number 4862362372499270

4. Defendant made use of said credit card and has a current balance

due of %$2090.15 , as of October 15, 2007 -

5. Defendant is in default by failing to make monthly payments when

due. As such, the entire balance is immediately due and payable to

Plaintiff.

6. Plaintiff is entitled to the addition of interest at the rate of
25.900% per annum on the unpaid balance from October 15, 2007 . A copy

of Plaintiff's STATMENT is attached hereto, marked as Exhibit "1" and

made a part hereof.



7. Although fepeatedly requested to do so by Plaintiff, Defendant has

willfully failed and/or refused to pay the balance due to Plaintiff.

Wherefore, the Plaintiff prays for judgment in its favor and
against Defendant , ELIZABETH A PILE , INDIVIDUALLY , in the amount of
$2090.15 with continuing interest thereon at the rate of 25.900% per

annum from October 15, 2007 plus costs.

) Warmbrodt, 42524
,} WEINBERG & REIS CO., L.P.A.
dhth Avenue, Suite 2718
sbuyrgh, PA 15219

34-7955

X : 12-338-7130

06156807 C N Pit DKB

This law firm is a debt collector at pting to collect this debt for
our client and any information obtaired will be used for that purpocse.
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Show Mom your love!

Special savings for Capital One® Cardholders!

Save1 5%*

on your next purchase when
you use Promotion Code CAP66
{See reverse for detaits)

Save this code! Offer good all year long!

Call 1-800-FLOWERS® (1-800-356-9377) or Click www.1800flowers.com today!

Remember: Mother’s Day is Sunday, May 14

&
l-soo-flowers\com.,

Your florist of choice.

e r e e e e e . .- -

CapitalOye

PLATINUM VISA ACCOUNT

{

MAR 08 - APR 07, 2008

4862-3623-7249-9270 Page10f 1
Account Summary Payments, Credits and Adjustments
Previous Balance $1,485.76
Payments, Credits and Adj $.00 Transactions
Transactions $29.00
Finance Charges $33.03 1 07APR PASTDUE FEE $29.00
New Balance $1,547.79 Reminder: If we receive your minimum monthly payment cn time for 12 consecutive billing
Minimum Amount Due $1,547.79 periods, this account will be reviewed for a possible return t5 your Non-Introductory A.P.R.
Payment Due Date May 06, 2006 .
You were assessed a past due fee of $29.00 on 04/07/2006 because your minimum payment was not
Total Credit Line $1,000 reccived by the due date of 04/07/2005. To avoid this fee in the future, we recommend that you
Total Available Credit $.00 allow at least 7 business days for your payment to reach Capital One.
Credit Line for Cash $1,000
Available Credit for Cash $.00
At your service F}%BHP

To call Customer Relations or to repert a lost or stolen card:

1-800-903-3637

Foz free online sccount service and special customer offass, log on to:

www.capitalone com

Send payments to:
" Attn: Remittanee Processing
Capita} Onc Bank
P.O. Bax 790216
St Louis, MO 63179-0216

{ -

Send inquiries to:

Capital One
P.O. Box 30285
SLC, UT 841300285

Finance Charges Please see reverse side for important inj ton
Y Balmer v Prriodc C
o v rate R QEAAEGE
2 PURCHASES 3535.18 ~07096% 25.90% S1L77
CASH $966.49  .07096% 25.90% ©21%
ANNUAL PERCENTAGE RATE applied this period 25.90%
¥ PLEASE RETURN PORTION BELOW WITH PAYMENT ¥
CapitalOpe 0000000 0 4862362372499270 07 1547790164061547794
Pleasz print maifing address amdlor e-mail chimges below using bine or block ink.
New Balanee $1,547.79
Minimum Amount Due $1,547.79 Street Apt #
Payment Due Date May 06, 2006 & - i
Total enclosed 3 Home Phone Adiernate Phone
Account Number: 4862-3623-7249-9270 e
Esnail Address

.—I Capital One Bank

P.0. Box 790216
St. Louis, MO 6

II"llll”llll‘"lll"lllll

bLhdwdluldhllial
3179-0216

059133

#3009892982937775# MAIL ID NUMBER

ELIZABETH A PILE r
306 TREASURE LK
DD BOIS PA 15801-9007

Please urite your accpunt number on your dheck or money order made payoble to Capital One Bank and mail in the entlosed envvelope.



VERIFICATION

CAPITAL ONE BANK
vs
PILE, ELIZABETH A
The undersigned does hereby verify subject to the penalties of 18 Pa.C.S. Section 4904 relating to unsworn
falsification to authorities, that he/she is, MARITZA ROBERTS, Authorized Agent, of CAPITAL ONE BANK,

Plaintiff Herein, that he/she is duly authorized to make this Declaration, and that the facts set forth in the foregoing
Complaint in Civil Action are true and correct to the best of his/her knowledge, information and belief.

%///

MARITZA ROBERTS

Notary.Public

4862362372499270
A049
WELTMAN, WEINBERG & REIS CO., LP.A.
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
NO: 07-1857-CD
CAPITAL ONE BANK
Vs SERVICE # 1 OF 1
ELIZABETH A PILE

COMPLAINT
SERVE BY: 08/19/2009 HEARING: PAGE: 105932 5F | L E D
DEFENDANT: ELIZABETH A PILE (@) // ()L/bh\
ADDRESS: 135 ROBIN RD .JUL 2 3 Znug
ROCKTON, PA 15856 U
ALTERNATE ADDRESS
William A. Sha
SERVE AND LEAVE WITH: DEFENDANT/AAR Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts
CIRCLE IF THIS HIGHLIGHTED ADDESS IS: VACANT OCCUPIED
ATTEMPTS

SHERIFF'S RETURN

NO\;\\/.%?[S ng ]7{0-7 ,‘)\)\‘lf OCZAT Ci‘ { ﬁ @PM SERVED THE WITHIN
COMPLAINT ON ELIZABETH A PILE, DEFENDANT o |
AV o I F

BY HANDING TO l i 2RI
A TRUE AND ATTESTED COPY OF THE ORIGINAL DOCUMENT AND MADE KNOW TO HiM / HER THE CONTENTS

e | 2S5 oo K~ L petow

NOW AT AM/PM POSTED THE WITHIN

T

COMPLAINT FOR ELIZABETH A PILE

AT (ADDRESS)

NOW AT AM / PM AFTER DILIGENT SEARCH IN MY BAILIWICK,

| MAKE RETURN OF NOT FOUND AS TO ELIZABETHAPILE

REASON UNABLE TO LOCATE 4

So Answersy] CHESTER AWKINSG, SHHERIFE
SWORN TO BEFORE ME THIS 4£ _
BY/ - g >

DAY OF 2009 D

Zeogg b Dollpien)

WDé'puty Name




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

PLAINTIFF: CAPITAL ONE BANK

VS.

DEFENDANT: ELIZABETHAPILE

COMPLAINT

DOCKET # 105932
NO: 07-1857-CD
SERVICES 1

SHERIFF RETURN

RETURN COSTS

Description

SURCHARGE
SHERIFF HAWKINS

Sworn to Before Me This

Day of

Paid By
WELTMAN

WELTMAN

2009

CHECK # AMOUNT
8874207 10.00
8874207 32.30

FILE
q ﬁélg!KZB

William A. Sh
Prothonotary/Clerk o

So Answers,

CL e —

Chester A. Hawkins
Sheriff



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

CIVIL DIVISION
CAPITAL ONE BANK (USA) ,NA
Plaintiff No. 07-1857-CD
Vs, PRAECIPE FOR DEFAULT JUDGMENT
ELIZABETH A PILE
Defendant

FILED ON BEHALF OF
Plaintiff

COUNSEL OF RECORD OF
THIS PARTY:

MATTHEW D. URBAN, ESQUIRE
PA 1.D #47437

Weltman, Weinberg & Reis Co., L.P.A.
1400 Koppers Bldg.
-436 Seventh Avenue

Pittsburgh, PA 15219

(412) 434-7955

WWR#6156807
Judgment Amount § 2864.79

FlLED /e¢
DEC;O9 ﬁ@ﬂ%&ﬁ

william A. Shaw
erothonatary/Cledk of Courts ﬁ

QO OO
@o



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

CAPITAL ONE BANK (USA) ,NA

Plaintiff
vs. | Civil Action No. 07-1857-CD
ELIZABETH A PILE
Defendant
PRAECIPE FOR DEFAULT JUDGMENT
TO THE PROTHONOTARY:

Kindly enter Judgment against the Defendant, ELIZABETH A PILE above named, in the default of an
Answer, in the amount of $2864.79 computed as follows:

Amount claimed in Complaint $2090.15
Interest from OCTOBER 15, 2007 TO NOVEMBER 12, 2009

at the legal interest rate of 25.900% per annum $774.64
TOTAL $2864.79

I hereby certify that appropriate Notices of Default, as attached have been mailed in accordance with PA
R.C.P. 237.1 on the dates indicated on the Notices.

WELTMAN, WEINBERG & REIS CO., L.P.A.

By
MATTHEW D. URBAN, ESQUIRE

PA 1.D.#47437

Weltman, Weinberg & Reis Co., L.P.A.
1400 Koppers Bldg.

436 Seventh Avenue -

Pittsburgh, PA 15219

(412) 434-7955

WWR#6156807 .

Plaintiff’s address is:
c/o Weltman, Weinberg & Reis Co., L.P.A,, 1400 Koppers Building, 436 7% Avenue, Pittsburgh, PA 15219
And that the last known address of the Defendant is: 135 ROBIN RD, ROCKTON, PA 15856




&

NIV g (
\ 1’/‘/

IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA //\ 1 s
CIVIL DIVISION é =

CAPITAL ONE BANK (USA) ,NA

Plaintiff
Vs, : Civil Action No. 07-1857-CD
ELIZABETH A PILE
Defendant
NOTICE OF JUDGMENT OR ORDER
TO: ( ) Plaintiff
(xx) Defendant
( ) Garnishee
You are hereby notified that the following
Order or Judgment was entered against you
on
(xx) Assumpsit Judgment in the amount
of $2864.79 plus costs.
() Trespass Judgment in the amount
of § plus costs.
() If not satisfied within sixty (60)
days, your motor vehicle operator's license and/or registration
will be suspended by the Department of Transportation, Bureau
of Traffic Safety, Harrisburg, PA.
(xx) Entry of Judgment of
() Court Order
() Non-Pros -
() Confession
(xx) Default
( ) Verdict
() Arbitration
Award
. Prothonotary (
ol Ly
PROTHONOTARY (OR DEPUTY)
ELIZABETH A PILE

135 ROBIN RD
ROCKTON, PA 15856
Plaintiff’s address is:
c/o Weltman, Weinberg & Reis Co., L.P.A., 1400 Koppers Building, 436 7" Avenue, Pittsburgh, PA 15219
1-888-434-0085



IN THE COMMON PLEAS COURT OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

CAPITAL ONE BANK (USA) ,NA
Case no: 07-1857-CD

Plaintiff NON-MILITARY AFFIDAVIT
Vs.

ELIZABETH A PILE
Defendant
The undersigned, who first being duly sworn, according to law, deposes and states as follows:
That he/she is the duly authorized agent of the Plaintiff in the within matter.

Affiant further states that the within Affidavit is made pursuant to and in accordance with the
Servicemembers” Civil Relief Act (SCRA), 50 U.S.C. App. § 521.

Affiant further states that based upon investigation it is the affiant’s belief that the Defendant, ELIZABETH
A PILE is not in the military service.

Affiant further states that this belief is supported by the attached certificate from the Defense Manpower Data
Center (DMDC), which states that the Defendant, ELIZABETH A PILE is not in the military service.

Further Affiant sayeth naught.

- AFFIANT

TO,AND SUBSCRIBED in my presence thii;ﬁday

COMMO VVEAL

_ N Notertal Geal

WOTARX EUBYIC oyt g
\ any Go

My Commission E!xplm?agJulyy 18, %?0

Member, Pennsylvanla Assoclation of Notaries




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
. CIVIL DIVISION

CAPITAL ONE BANK (USA),NA
Plaintiff

Case No. 07-1857-CD
VS.

ELIZABETH A PILE

Defendant
IMPORTANT NOTICE

TO:

ELIZABETH A PILE
135 ROBIN RD
ROCKTON, PA 15856

Date of Notice: i O\’a‘g \Oq

YOU ARE IN DEFAULT BECAUSE YOU HAVE FAILED TO ENTER A WRITTEN APPEARANCE
PERSONALLY OR BY ATTORNEY AND FILE IN WRITING WITH THE COURT YOUR DEFENSES OR OBJECTIONS
TO THE CLAIMS SET FORTH AGAINST YOU. UNLESS YOU ACT WITHIN TEN DAYS FROM THE DATE OF THIS
NOTICE, A JUDGMENT MAY BE ENTERED AGAINST YOU WITHOUT A HEARING AND YOU MAY LOSE YOUR
PROPERTY OR OTHER IMPORTANT RIGHTS.

YOU SHOULD TAKE THIS PAPER TO YOUR LAWYER AT ONCE, IF YOU DO NOT HAVE A LAWYER, GO
TO OR TELEPHONE THE OFFICE SET FORTH BELOW. THIS OFFICE CAN PROVIDE YOU WITH INFORMATION
ABOUT HIRING A LAWYER.

IF YOU CANNOT AFFORD TO HIRE A LAWYER, THIS OFFICE MAY BE ABLE TO PROVIDE YOU WITH
INFORMATION ABOUT AGENCIES THAT MAY OFFER LEGAL SERVICES TO ELIGIBLE PERSONS AT A REDUCED
FEE OR NO FEE.

COURT ADMINISTRATOR
CLEARFILED COUNTY COURTHOUSE
SECOND & MARKET STREETS
CLEARFIELD, PA. 16830
(814) 765-2641, EXT 50-51

WELTMAN AVEINBERG & REIS CO., LP.A.

By:
Matthew Urban

P.A.1.D.# 90963

WELTMAN, WEINBERG & REIS CO., LP.A
436 Seventh Avenue, 1400 Koppers Building
Pittsburgh, PA 15219

Phone: (412) 434-7955
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Request for Military Status ' Page 1 of 2

Department of Defense Manpower Data Center Nov-13-2009 06:14:28

»& Military Status Report
Qo4 Pursuant to the Service Members Civil Relief Act

CLast | g oMiddle Begin Date | Active Duty Status | Active Duty End Date i;:g

ELIZABETH [Based on the information you have furnished, the DMDC does not possess
any information indicating the individual status.

Upon searching the information data banks of the Department of Defense Manpower Data Center, based
on the information that you provided, the above is the current status of the individual as to all branches
of the Uniformed Services (Army, Navy, Marine Corps, Air Force, NOAA, Public Health, and Coast
Guard).

Mary M. Snavely-Dixon, Director

Department of Defense - Manpower Data Center
1600 Wilson Blvd., Suite 400
Arlington, VA 22209-2593

The Defense Manpower Data Center (DMDC) is an organization of the Department of Defense that
maintains the Defense Enrollment and Eligibility Reporting System (DEERS) database which is the
official source of data on eligibility for military medical care and other eligibility systems.

The DoD strongly supports the enforcement of the Service Members Civil Relief Act (50 USC App. §§
501 et seq, as amended) (SCRA) (formerly known as the Soldiers' and Sailors' Civil Relief Act of 1940).
DMDC has issued hundreds of thousands of "does not possess any information indicating that the
individual is currently on active duty" responses, and has experienced a small error rate. In the event the
individual referenced above, or any family member, friend, or representative asserts in any manner that
the individual is on active duty, or is otherwise entitled to the protections of the SCRA, you are strongly
encouraged to obtain further verification of the person's status by contacting that person's Service via the
"defenselink.mil" URL http:/www.defenselink.mil/faq/pis/PCO9SLDR html. If you have evidence the
person is on active duty and you fail to obtain this additional Service verification, punitive provisions of
the SCRA may be invoked against you. See 50 USC App. §521(c).

If you obtain additional information about the person (e.g., an SSN, improved accuracy of DOB, a
middle name), you can submit your request again at this Web site and we will provide a new certificate
for that query.

This response reflects active duty status including date the individual was last on active duty, if it was

within the preceding 367 days. For historical information, please contact the Service SCRA points-of-
contact.

https://www.dmdc.osd.mil/appj/scra/popreport.do 11/13/2009




